

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/5/2024 3:54 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 102712-5

**THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

V.

JAMES LOUIS LYON, PETITIONER

ANSWER AND CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW

MICHAEL DORCY
Mason County Prosecuting Attorney

By
TIM HIGGS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #25919

521 N. Fourth Street
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
PH: (360) 427-9670 ext. 417

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u>	1
B. <u>DECISION OF COURT OF APPEALS</u>	1
C. <u>STATES RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	2
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
E. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
1) The Court of Appeals did not err when it found that Lyon failed to meet the factual prong of the lesser included offense of assault in the fourth degree	5
2) This Court’s decision in the case of <i>State v.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006), is both incorrect and harmful where it holds that the crime of simple assault is a lesser included offense to the crime of child molestation.....	11
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

State v. Estes,
188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017) 8, 10

State v. Stevens,
158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006) 1-2, 2, 9, 11

State v. Workman,
90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1987) 5-6, 8, 10

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed. 2d 674 (1984) 8, 10

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.083 13

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 13

RAP 13.4(d) 1

State’s Answer to Petition for Review
Case No. 102712-5

Mason County Prosecutor
PO Box 639
Shelton, WA 98584
360-427-9670 ext. 417
